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Shri D.C. Sharma °: May I know whether the cost of construction of the acrodrome will be shared by the Ministries of Communications and Defence or will it be only the concern of the Ministry of Defence ?

Shri Raj Bahadur : That is also a question on which I cannot say anything at the moment. Finance is an important thing. We have got to look at the provision made for the construction of new apelmdromes in the Second Five Year

an.

Mr. Speaker : From one pocket to the other pocket.

Shri Joachim Alva : It will not merely be a matter of consulting the Ministry of Defence. Will the Civil Aviation Ministry take note of the requirements of the Ministry of Defence in constructing the aerodrome ?

Shri Raj Bahadur : An international aerodrome will be for international air transport. The requirements of the Air Force will have to be looked after in their own way.

Mr. Speaker : If it is possible, it will be useful for military purposes also.
The lay Members of Parliament may be informed of any expert knowledge that the hon. Minister may have. The hon.
Member wanted to know, if such an aero=
drome, over which a large sum of money is going to be spent is constructed, with special housing accommodation etc. whether it will be useful for purposes of civil aviation as well as the military.

Shri Raj Bahadur : May I submit that, in case it were possible for the Air Force as well as the Civil Aviation to use the same airport for international air transport service and Air Force purposes, perhaps this qucstion would not have arisen’and we could have both carried on with the Palam airport. The need is that we should have a separate aerodrome for international air traffic purposes and a separate onc for the Air Force. So this question of the development of Palam airport and the selection of a new site has arisen.

Trade with East Germany

*297. Shri D. C. Sharma : Will the Minister of Commerce and Consumer Industries be pleased to state :

(2) the main articles of import from and export to East Germany at present; and

(b) the steps taken by Government to increase the volume of trade with this country ?

The Minister of Trade (Shri
Karmarkar) : (a) A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
II, annexure No. 32].
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. (b) (i) A*Trade Agreement was entered into with East Germany in October, 1954 and was renewed on the Rfth October, 1956, for a further period gf three years.
| (@) India participated in the Leipzig
fair held in the spring of 1956.
. (ili) The State Trading Corporation is maintaining close ligison with the East geﬁ?an Trade Representation in New elhi.

Shri D. C. Sharma: From the statement I find that the principal commodities exported to East Germany are mainly raw materials. May I know if anything is being done to increase the export of rocessed and manufactured things to fast Germany ?

_Shri Karmarkar : I am rather surprised at the question. Among the exports my hon. elderly friend will find coir manufactures, and handicrafts. These are certainly not raw materials. He will agree that hides and skins is also a processed thing. It is not raw skin. Our policy is to send processed goods. I agree with the suggestion of my hon. friend and our effort 18 always to send our processed goods as much as possible. But, our main earners are in & sensc comparatively less processed goods.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Out of the seven commodities given here, there are four commodities which are raw; iron ore, mica, pepper and other thir;gs. I think the balance is in favour of raw things.
Therefore I wanted to know what is being done to increase the export of manufactured things to this country. And I want to know .the value of exports of handicrafts to this country in the last year.

Mr. Speaker : How many questions in the same question.

Shri Karmarkar : I will ry to answer because he is a senior member and it may raise misapprehension.

The difficulty is, as the hon. Member knows, the composition of much of our export has necessarily got to be what we call unprocessed goods, because there is much more: of it than we need for our present purposed 's). We do not make per into powder but export r to Rcrgeria and Canada. Besides oug?g:m to enlarge the scope of processed s, it is in our own interest to send out partl processed goods, as otherwise we wilY have a surfeit of them here.

areTh Rundt (S arit) feee

*30R. st qo wo Wifwny : wur forwfor, svww ot weew A o
TAR FY FIT FIT ®

